

Lisa Koop  
Ashley Huebner  
Charles Roth  
National Immigrant Justice Center  
208 S. LaSalle, Suite 1818  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 446-5365 (phone)  
(202) 660-1505 (fax)  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**NON-DETAINED**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

---

In the Matter of: )  
)  
)  
**VALDIVIEZO-GALDAMEZ, Mauricio** ) File No.: **A097 447 286**  
)  
In Removal Proceedings )  
)  
)  

---

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AND  
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

## REQUEST TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument.....	9
I. The Board’s Modification to the Particular Social Group Analysis is Not Faithful to <i>Matter of Acosta</i> in Methodology or Result.....	9
II. The Exaggerated Focus on How Proposed Social Groups Are Defined Is Unfair to <i>Pro Se</i> and Represented Applicants Alike.....	19
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aguilera-Cota v. INS</i> , 914 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Argueta-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1997) (unpublished table decision), available at 1997 WL 693064.....	11
<i>Benitez-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12, 15, 17, 19
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Castillo-Arias v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 1116 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir.1991).....	16
<i>Haxhiu v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006), <i>aff’d sub nom. Castillo-Arias v. Attorney General</i> , 446 F.3d 1190 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>In re A-M-E- &amp; J-G-U</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	13, 15, 17

<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	15, 25
<i>Koudriachova v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Lwin v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Malonga v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	Passim
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....	14
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	10
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 201 (BIA 1985).....	9
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	25
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	10
<i>Morales Apolinar v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Ngengwe v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1029, 1034 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Ontunez-Tursios v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Safaie v. INS</i> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Singh v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

INA § 101(a)(42).....18

INA § 101(a)(42)(A).....14, 19

INA § 208(a)(2).....19

INA § 208(a)(2)(B).....19

INA § 208(a)(2)(C).....19

INA § 208(b)(1).....19

INA § 208(b)(1)(A).....16

INA § 208(b)(1)(B)(i).....19

INA § 208(b)(2).....19

INA § 208(b)(2)(A).....17

INA § 241(b)(3)(B).....17

8 C. F. R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i).....16

8 C. F. R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i)(B).....17

8 C. F. R. § 208.13(b)(3)(ii).....17

8 C. F. R. § 1292.1(d).....2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah E. Anker, <i>Law Of Asylum In The United States</i> , §5:42 et seq, §5:47-55 (2011 ed.).....	14
Deborah E. Anker, <i>Membership in a Particular Social Group: Developments in U.S. Law</i> , 1566 PLI/CORP 195 (2006).....	14
Form I-589, available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589.pdf</a> (last accessed July 23, 2012).....	22
<i>H.B. 2659: Notorious Notaries-How Arizona is Curbing Notario Fraud in the Immigration Community</i> , 32 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 287, 292 (2000).....	23
Instructions, available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589instr.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589instr.pdf</a> (last accessed July 23, 2012).....	23
John O. McGinnis, <i>The Condorcet Case for Supermajority Rules</i> , 16 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 67, 78 (2008).....	21
S.H., Butcher and A. Lang, <i>The Odyssey of Homer</i> 199-200 (MacMillan & Co.1922) (1879).....	20
